

No. 20-17489

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CAMERON L. ATKINSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court of the
Northern District of California
No. 3:20-cv-05546-RS

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Norman A. Pattis
Counsel of Record
383 Orange Street, 1st Floor
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
Phone: (203) 400-5815
Fax: (203) 393-9745
Email: npattis@pattisandsmith.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

April 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. Factual Background3

II. Proceedings Below5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Atkinson’s Complaint For Failure To State Claims Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.8

A. Supreme Court precedent clearly establishes that statutory grants of immunity to private actors can convert private conduct into state action if

the immunized conduct would be unconstitutional if government engaged in it, thus saving Atkinson’s First Amendment claim.9

B. 47 U.S.C. § 230 creates a constructive public trust requiring Facebook to align with Congress’s objective in promoting free speech on the internet in exchange for immunity.....17

C. This Court’s decision in *Barnes* clearly establishes that Section § 230 does not bar contract or unfair trade practices claims.22

II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Atkinson Leave To Amend His Complaint To State A Claim Under California’s Unfair Practices Act Because It Concluded That He Cannot Allege That He Has Lost “Money Or Property.”28

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.J.L. 1 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1821)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	13, 14
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	13
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	13
<i>Carlin Communications, Inc. v. Mountain States Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9 th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 646 F.3d 1240 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Crowley v. Bannister</i> , 734 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Curtis v. Irwin Indus., Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Durell v. Sharp Healthcare</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4 th 1350 (2010)	25
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Group, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat. Inc.</i> , 24 Cal.4 th 317 (2000)	25
<i>Illinois Central Railroad v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	21
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litigation</i> , 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020)...	30
<i>In re Quality Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 865 F.3d 1130 (9 th Cir. 2017).....	8

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31, 138 S.Ct. 2448
 (2018).....11

Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922 (1982)13

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck, 139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019)9

Prager University v. Google LLC, 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020)9

Railway Emp. Dept. v. Hanson, 351 U.S. 225 (1956) 10, 11

Searle v. Wyndham Internat., Inc., 102 Cal.App.4th 1327 (2002)29

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989) 10, 12

Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc., 11 Cal.4th 1 (1995)25

Zeran v. America Online, Inc., 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13321

28 U.S.C. § 13671

47 U.S.C. § 230 passim

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720029

Other Authorities

1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law, Contracts, § 800 (10th ed. 2005).....25

Charles F. Wilkinson, <i>The Headwaters of the Public Trust: Some of the Traditional Doctrine</i> , 19 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 425 (1989)	20
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law</i> 519-21 (4th ed. 2011)	13
<i>Memorandum of Understanding Between the U.S. Dep’t of Commerce and Internet Corp. for Assigned Names and Numbers (“MOU”)</i> https://www.ntia.doc.gov/page/1998/memorandum-understanding-between-us-department-commerce-and-internet-corporation-assigned- (Nov. 25, 1998)	18
Tony Romm, <i>Facebook and Google to be quizzed on white nationalism and political bias as Congress pushes dueling reasons for regulation</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> (April 8, 2019).....	15
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Amend. I	1
